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TIMELINE OF EVENTS

Board decides to restructure or not 1/28/2016
ISBE awards QSCBs 2/10/2016
Most or all life safety approvals received  Prior to 2/25
Life Safety Bonds (either QSCBs or tax‐exempt) and restructuring bonds, if any, sold and bond resolution approved (1) 2/25/2016
Bonds close and proceeds delivered 2/29/2016
_______
(1) This bond issue could also include a restructuring to increase the DSEB if the District wants to create future flexibility for the 
next time it needs to sell life safety bonds in the event tax caps are approved and remain in place.

Board decides to restructure or not 1/28/2016
$2.0 million or all life safety approvals received  Prior to 2/25
Bonds sold to increase DSEB and bond resolution approved 2/25/2016
DSEB enlargement bonds close and proceeds delivered 2/29/2016
ISBE awards QSCBs March/April
Balance of life safety bonds (either QSCBs or tax exempt) and restructuring bonds, if any, sold and bond resolution approved March/April
Balance of bonds close and proceeds delivered (2) April/May
_______

Board decides to restructure or not 1/28/2016
Life safety approvals received (3) After 2/29
ISBE awards QSCBs Feb/March/April
Life safety bonds (either QSCBs or tax exempt) and restructuring bonds, if any, sold and bond resolution approved March/April/May
Balance of bonds close and proceeds delivered (4) April/May
_______
(3) If the bonds are sold after 2/29, the District will not be able to change the 2015 B&I levy and add a levy for the 2016 life safety 
bonds.  The first interest payment would then have to be covered by either capitalized interest funded by bond proceeds or a 
restructuring.
(4) If tax caps are approved prior to the sale and closing of these bonds, the District would have to restrict the annual payment 
to $160,000.

QSCB allocations made and life safety approvals received in February

QSCB allocations not made, but some life safety approvals received in February

(2) If tax caps are approved prior to the sale and closing of these bonds, the District may need to wait to sell these bonds until the 2016 extension 
comes out in April/May 2017.

Life safety approvals not received in February
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UPDATED SCENARIO  3
NO RESTRUCTURING

ESTIMATED PROCEEDS: $9,300,000

General Obligation Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $8,869,998 
School 

Bonds, Series 
2000 CABs(1) 

 $1,899,994 
GO CABs 

School Bonds, 
Series 2002 

 $2,150,000 
GO Bonds, 
Series 2008 

 PROPOSED 
$9.3 Million 

School Bonds, 
Series 2016 (2)  Total 

 Rate Setting 
EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

 B&I Tax 
Rate 

 Est. 
Operating 

Rate 
Est. Total 
Tax Rate 

2010 2012 1,345,000$    110,000$       472,463$       -$                    1,927,463$     179,904,662$   -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 1,400,000     115,000         455,478         -                     1,970,478       172,708,476    -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 1,455,000     120,000         438,493         -                     2,013,493       167,067,231    -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 1,515,000     125,000         -                   -                     1,640,000       160,054,193    -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 1,575,000     130,000         -                   -                     1,705,000       157,681,077    -1.48% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2015 2017 1,640,000     135,000         -                   433,906           2,208,906       157,681,077    0.00% 1.401 4.911 6.312
2016 2018 1,705,000     140,000         -                   416,250           2,261,250       159,257,888    1.00% 1.420 4.911 6.331
2017 2019 1,770,000     150,000         -                   345,375           2,265,375       160,850,467    1.00% 1.408 4.911 6.320
2018 2020 1,840,000     155,000         -                   345,375           2,340,375       162,458,971    1.00% 1.441 4.911 6.352
2019 2021 -                   2,075,000      -                   345,375           2,420,375       164,083,561    1.00% 1.475 4.911 6.386
2020 2022 -                   270,000         -                   1,372,088        1,642,088       165,724,397    1.00% 0.991 4.911 5.902
2021 2023 -                   -                    -                   1,641,600        1,641,600       167,381,641    1.00% 0.981 4.211 5.192
2022 2024 -                   -                    -                   1,646,000        1,646,000       169,055,457    1.00% 0.974 4.211 5.185
2023 2025 -                   -                    -                   1,643,100        1,643,100       170,746,012    1.00% 0.962 4.211 5.174
2024 2026 -                   -                    -                   1,642,900        1,642,900       172,453,472    1.00% 0.953 4.211 5.164
2025 2027 -                   -                    -                   1,003,300        1,003,300       174,178,006    1.00% 0.576 4.211 4.787
2026 2028 -                   -                    -                   1,004,700        1,004,700       175,919,786    1.00% 0.571 4.211 4.782
2027 2029 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    177,678,984    1.00% 0.000
2028 2030 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    179,455,774    1.00% 0.000
2029 2031 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    181,250,332    1.00% 0.000

8,530,000$    3,055,000$     -$                  11,839,969$     23,424,969$   
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 

Total DS From 
Current FY:

(2) Rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for January 25, 2016 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and reliable 
plus 0.20%. Estimated TIC = 3.03%.
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Non-Referendum Bonds Debt Service Referendum Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $1,899,994 GO 
CABs School 
Bonds, Series 

2002 (2) 

 Non-
Referendum Life 

Safety Bond 
Issued Prior to 
March 1, 2016 
(~ $2.3 Million) 

 Non-
Referendum 
Portion of 

Restructuring 
Bonds 

 PROPOSED 
$7 Million 

School Bonds, 
Series 2016 (3) 

Capitalized 
Interest  Total 

 Non 
Referendum 
Debt Service 

Extension 
Base Created 
W/2016 Levy 

 Remaining 
Margin 

 $8,869,998 
School Bonds, 

Series 2000 
CABs(1) 

 $2,150,000 
GO Bonds, 
Series 2008 

 PROPOSED 
Restructuring 

Bonds for 
DSEB 

Increase  Total 

 Total General 
Obligation 

Bonds Debt 
Service  Rate Setting EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

 B&I Tax 
Rate 

2010 2012 110,000$           -$                   -$                  -$                   -$             110,000$       n/a n/a 1,345,000$    472,463$       -$                  1,817,463$     1,927,463$      179,904,662$       -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 115,000            -                     -                    -                     -               115,000         n/a n/a 1,400,000      455,478         -                   1,855,478       1,970,478        172,708,476        -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 120,000            -                     -                    -                     -               120,000         n/a n/a 1,455,000      438,493         -                   1,893,493       2,013,493        167,067,231        -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 125,000            -                     -                    -                     -               125,000         n/a n/a 1,515,000      -                   -                   1,515,000       1,640,000        160,054,193        -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 130,000            -                     -                    -                     -               130,000         n/a n/a 1,575,000      -                   -                   1,575,000       1,705,000        157,681,077        -1.48% 1.081
2015 2017 135,000            349,008          7,784             289,200          (289,200)    491,793         n/a n/a 1,640,000      -                   72,226           1,712,226       2,204,019        157,681,077        0.00% 1.398
2016 2018 140,000            2,055,375        6,200             289,200          (289,200)    2,201,575      2,201,575     -                   -                   -                   57,525           57,525           2,259,100        159,257,888        1.00% 1.419
2017 2019 150,000            -                     6,200             289,200          -               445,400         2,201,575     1,756,175     1,770,000      -                   57,525           1,827,525       2,272,925        160,850,467        1.00% 1.413
2018 2020 155,000            -                     6,200             289,200          -               450,400         2,201,575     1,751,175     1,840,000      -                   57,525           1,897,525       2,347,925        162,458,971        1.00% 1.445
2019 2021 1,900,000          -                     6,200             289,200          -               2,195,400      2,201,575     6,175            -                   -                   220,050         220,050         2,415,450        164,083,561        1.00% 1.472
2020 2022 270,000            -                     6,200             289,200          -               565,400         2,201,575     1,636,175     -                   -                   1,079,288      1,079,288       1,644,688        165,724,397        1.00% 0.992
2021 2023 -                       -                     158,100         1,078,100        -               1,236,200      2,201,575     965,375        -                   -                   408,000         408,000         1,644,200        167,381,641        1.00% 0.982
2022 2024 -                       -                     -                    1,643,700        -               1,643,700      2,201,575     557,875        -                   -                   -                   -                    1,643,700        169,055,457        1.00% 0.972
2023 2025 -                       -                     -                    1,641,000        -               1,641,000      2,201,575     560,575        -                   -                   -                   -                    1,641,000        170,746,012        1.00% 0.961
2024 2026 -                       -                     -                    1,641,000        -               1,641,000      2,201,575     560,575        -                   -                   -                   -                    1,641,000        172,453,472        1.00% 0.952
2025 2027 -                       -                     -                    1,001,600        -               1,001,600      2,201,575     1,199,975     -                   -                   -                   -                    1,001,600        174,178,006        1.00% 0.575
2026 2028 -                       -                     -                    1,003,200        -               1,003,200      2,201,575     1,198,375     -                   -                   -                   -                    1,003,200        175,919,786        1.00% 0.570
2027 2029 -                       -                     -                    91,800            -               91,800           2,201,575     2,109,775     -                   -                   -                   -                    91,800            177,678,984        1.00% 0.052
2028 2030 -                       -                     -                    -                     -               -                   2,201,575     2,201,575     -                   -                   -                   -                    -                     179,455,774        1.00% 0.000
2029 2031 -                       -                     -                    -                     -               -                   2,201,575     2,201,575     -                   -                   -                   -                    -                     181,250,332        1.00% 0.000

2,880,000$        2,404,383$      196,884$       9,835,600$      (578,400)$  14,738,468$   6,825,000$    -$                  1,952,138$    8,777,138$     23,515,606$    
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 
(2) The 2000 Bonds are permitted to exceed the DSEB since they are unlimited tax non-referendum bond.

Total DS From 
Current FY:

(3) Rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for January 25, 2016 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and reliable plus 0.20%. 
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FORMER SCENARIO  4
RESTRUCTURING TO MAINTAIN CONSTANT B&I RATE

THROUGH FY 2022 WITH FURTHER DECREASE IN FY 2027
ESTIMATED PROCEEDS: $9,300,000

General Obligation Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $8,869,998 
School 

Bonds, Series 
2000 CABs(1) 

 $1,899,994 
GO CABs 

School Bonds, 
Series 2002 

 $2,150,000 
GO Bonds, 
Series 2008 

 PROPOSED 
$13 Million 
School and 
Refunding 

Bonds, Series 
2016 (2)  Total 

 Rate Setting 
EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

B&I Tax 
Rate 

 Est. 
Operating 

Rate 
Est. Total 
Tax Rate 

2010 2012 1,345,000$    110,000$       472,463$       -$                    1,927,463$     179,904,662$   -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 1,400,000     115,000         455,478         -                     1,970,478       172,708,476    -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 1,455,000     120,000         438,493         -                     2,013,493       167,067,231    -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 1,515,000     125,000         -                   -                     1,640,000       160,054,193    -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 1,575,000     130,000         -                   -                     1,705,000       157,681,077    -1.48% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2015 2017 955,000        135,000         -                   611,500           1,701,500       157,681,077    0.00% 1.079 4.911 5.990
2016 2018 1,090,000     140,000         -                   489,200           1,719,200       159,257,888    1.00% 1.080 4.911 5.991
2017 2019 1,100,000     150,000         -                   489,200           1,739,200       160,850,467    1.00% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2018 2020 1,110,000     155,000         -                   489,200           1,754,200       162,458,971    1.00% 1.080 4.911 5.991
2019 2021 -                   1,285,000      -                   489,200           1,774,200       164,083,561    1.00% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2020 2022 -                   270,000         -                   1,520,825        1,790,825       165,724,397    1.00% 1.081 4.911 5.992
2021 2023 -                   -                    -                   1,648,050        1,648,050       167,381,641    1.00% 0.985 4.211 5.196
2022 2024 -                   -                    -                   1,648,250        1,648,250       169,055,457    1.00% 0.975 4.211 5.186
2023 2025 -                   -                    -                   1,646,450        1,646,450       170,746,012    1.00% 0.964 4.211 5.176
2024 2026 -                   -                    -                   1,647,550        1,647,550       172,453,472    1.00% 0.955 4.211 5.167
2025 2027 -                   -                    -                   1,323,050        1,323,050       174,178,006    1.00% 0.760 4.211 4.971
2026 2028 -                   -                    -                   1,323,150        1,323,150       175,919,786    1.00% 0.752 4.211 4.963
2027 2029 -                   -                    -                   1,321,450        1,321,450       177,678,984    1.00% 0.744 4.211 4.955
2028 2030 -                   -                    -                   1,322,850        1,322,850       179,455,774    1.00% 0.737 4.211 4.949
2029 2031 -                   -                    -                   1,319,025        1,319,025       181,250,332    1.00% 0.728 4.211 4.939
2030 2032 -                   -                    -                   -                     -                    183,062,835    1.00% 0.000 4.211 4.211

5,830,000$    2,265,000$     -$                  17,288,950$     25,383,950$   
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 

Total DS From 
Current FY:

(2) Rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for January 25, 2016 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and reliable 
plus 0.20%. Estimated TIC = 3.42%. Assumed to be non-bank qualified.
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Non-Referendum Bonds Debt Service Referendum Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $1,899,994 GO 
CABs School 
Bonds, Series 

2002 (2) 

 Non-
Referendum Life 

Safety Bond 
Issued Prior to 
March 1, 2016 
(~ $1.4 Million) 

 Non-
Referendum 
Portion of 

Restructuring 
Bonds 

 PROPOSED 
$7.9 Million 

School Bonds, 
Series 2016 (3) 

Capitalized 
Interest  Total 

 Non 
Referendum 
Debt Service 

Extension 
Base Created 
W/2016 Levy 

 Remaining 
Margin 

 $8,869,998 
School Bonds, 

Series 2000 
CABs(1) 

 $2,150,000 
GO Bonds, 
Series 2008 

 PROPOSED 
Restructuring 

Bonds for 
DSEB 

Increase  Total 

 Total General 
Obligation 

Bonds Debt 
Service  Rate Setting EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

 B&I Tax 
Rate 

2010 2012 110,000$           -$                    -$                -$                   -$             110,000$       n/a n/a 1,345,000$    472,463$       -$                  1,817,463$     1,927,463$      179,904,662$       -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 115,000            -                      -                 -                     -               115,000         n/a n/a 1,400,000      455,478         -                   1,855,478       1,970,478        172,708,476        -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 120,000            -                      -                 -                     -               120,000         n/a n/a 1,455,000      438,493         -                   1,893,493       2,013,493        167,067,231        -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 125,000            -                      -                 -                     -               125,000         n/a n/a 1,515,000      -                   -                   1,515,000       1,640,000        160,054,193        -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 130,000            -                      -                 -                     -               130,000         n/a n/a 1,575,000      -                   -                   1,575,000       1,705,000        157,681,077        -1.48% 1.081
2015 2017 135,000            44,258             37,918         343,250          (343,250)    217,176         n/a n/a 1,330,000      -                   151,891         1,481,891       1,699,067        157,681,077        0.00% 1.078
2016 2018 140,000            1,427,625        30,200         343,250          (343,250)    1,597,825      1,597,825     -                   -                   -                   120,975         120,975         1,718,800        159,257,888        1.00% 1.079
2017 2019 150,000            -                      30,200         343,250          -               523,450         1,597,825     1,074,375     1,095,000      -                   120,975         1,215,975       1,739,425        160,850,467        1.00% 1.081
2018 2020 155,000            -                      30,200         343,250          -               528,450         1,597,825     1,069,375     1,105,000      -                   120,975         1,225,975       1,754,425        162,458,971        1.00% 1.080
2019 2021 1,220,000          -                      30,200         343,250          -               1,593,450      1,597,825     4,375            -                   -                   180,075         180,075         1,773,525        164,083,561        1.00% 1.081
2020 2022 270,000            -                      30,200         343,250          -               643,450         1,597,825     954,375        -                   -                   1,145,888      1,145,888       1,789,338        165,724,397        1.00% 1.080
2021 2023 -                       -                      30,200         343,250          -               373,450         1,597,825     1,224,375     -                   -                   1,273,300      1,273,300       1,646,750        167,381,641        1.00% 0.984
2022 2024 -                       -                      436,900       343,250          -               780,150         1,597,825     817,675        -                   -                   867,000         867,000         1,647,150        169,055,457        1.00% 0.974
2023 2025 -                       -                      346,800       1,249,750        -               1,596,550      1,597,825     1,275            -                   -                   -                   -                    1,596,550        170,746,012        1.00% 0.935
2024 2026 -                       -                      -                 1,594,950        -               1,594,950      1,597,825     2,875            -                   -                   -                   -                    1,594,950        172,453,472        1.00% 0.925
2025 2027 -                       -                      -                 1,321,850        -               1,321,850      1,597,825     275,975        -                   -                   -                   -                    1,321,850        174,178,006        1.00% 0.759
2026 2028 -                       -                      -                 1,322,350        -               1,322,350      1,597,825     275,475        -                   -                   -                   -                    1,322,350        175,919,786        1.00% 0.752
2027 2029 -                       -                      -                 1,321,050        -               1,321,050      1,597,825     276,775        -                   -                   -                   -                    1,321,050        177,678,984        1.00% 0.744
2028 2030 -                       -                      -                 1,324,663        -               1,324,663      1,597,825     273,163        -                   -                   -                   -                    1,324,663        179,455,774        1.00% 0.738
2029 2031 -                       -                      -                 1,322,850        -               1,322,850      1,597,825     274,975        -                   -                   -                   -                    1,322,850        181,250,332        1.00% 0.730
2030 2032 -                       -                      -                 86,913            -               86,913           1,597,825     1,510,913     -                   -                   -                   -                    86,913            183,062,835        1.00% 0.047

2,200,000$        1,471,883$       1,002,818$  12,290,375$    (686,500)$  16,278,576$   5,105,000$    -$                  3,981,078$    9,086,078$     25,364,654$    
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 
(2) The 2000 Bonds are permitted to exceed the DSEB since they are unlimited tax non-referendum bond.

Total DS From 
Current FY:

(3) Rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for January 25, 2016 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and reliable plus 0.20%. 
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SUMMARY

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 Existing Debt 
Service 

Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate  No Restructuring 

Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate 
 Minimal 

Restructuring 

 Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate 

 Maintain Constant 
B&I Rate Through 
FY 2022; Further 
Drop in FY 2027 

Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate 

 Maintain Constant 
B&I Rate Through 
FY 2022; Further 
Drop in FY 2027 

Estimated 
B&I Tax 

Rate 
2015 2017 1,775,000$    1.126$     2,208,906$         1.401$     2,204,019$           1.398$     1,701,500             1.079$     1,699,067             1.078$     
2016 2018 1,845,000     1.158      2,261,250          1.420      2,259,100             1.419      1,719,200             1.080      1,718,800             1.079      
2017 2019 1,920,000     1.194      2,265,375          1.408      2,272,925             1.413      1,739,200             1.081      1,739,425             1.081      
2018 2020 1,995,000     1.228      2,340,375          1.441      2,347,925             1.445      1,754,200             1.080      1,754,425             1.080      
2019 2021 2,075,000     1.265      2,420,375          1.475      2,415,450             1.472      1,774,200             1.081      1,773,525             1.081      
2020 2022 270,000        0.163      1,642,088          0.991      1,644,688             0.992      1,790,825             1.081      1,789,338             1.080      
2021 2023 -               -        1,641,600          0.981      1,644,200             0.982      1,648,050             0.985      1,646,750             0.984      
2022 2024 -               -        1,646,000          0.974      1,643,700             0.972      1,648,250             0.975      1,647,150             0.974      
2023 2025 -               -        1,643,100          0.962      1,641,000             0.961      1,646,450             0.964      1,596,550             0.935      
2024 2026 -               -        1,642,900          0.953      1,641,000             0.952      1,647,550             0.955      1,594,950             0.925      
2025 2027 -               -        1,003,300          0.576      1,001,600             0.575      1,323,050             0.760      1,321,850             0.759      
2026 2028 -               -        1,004,700          0.571      1,003,200             0.570      1,323,150             0.752      1,322,350             0.752      
2027 2029 -               -        -                    -        91,800                 0.052      1,321,450             0.744      1,321,050             0.744      
2028 2030 -               -        -                    -        -                      -        1,322,850             0.737      1,324,663             0.738      
2029 2031 -               -        -                    -        -                      -        1,319,025             0.728      1,322,850             0.730      
2030 2032 -               -        -                    -        -                      -        -                          -        86,913                 0.047      

Estimated Proceeds: N/A 9,300,000$         9,300,000$           9,300,000$           9,300,000$           

Estimated Size of Restructuring: N/A N/A 1,850,000$           3,375,000$           4,150,000$           

Estimated Net Increase in Debt Service: N/A 11,839,969$       11,930,606$         13,798,950$         13,779,654$         

Difference in Debt Service vs. Scenario 3: N/A N/A 90,637$               1,958,981$           1,939,686$           

PV Difference vs. Scenario 3 @ 4%: N/A N/A 57,317$               350,644$              321,131$              

Debt Service for FY 2017 - 2026: 9,880,000$    19,711,969$       19,714,006$         17,069,425$         16,959,979$         

Debt Service for FY 2027 and thereafter: -$             2,008,000$         2,096,600$           6,609,525$           6,699,675$           

__________

(1) Tax-exempt rates based upon the "AAA" MMD index for January 25, 2016 and recent bond sales which PMA believes to be accurate and reliable plus 0.20%. 
Scenario 4 is assumed to be non-bank qualified (would require multiple issues in order to be bank qualified).

Life Safety and DSEB Options (1)

Scenario 3 Scenario 3 with DSEB Scenario 4 Scenario 4 with DSEB



Review of Property Tax Freeze
and Non-Referendum Bonds
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• A District’s Debt Service Extension Base (DSEB) is the 
maximum amount of property taxes that may be extended to 
pay the annual debt service (principal and interest) levy for 
non-referendum bonds

• The types of non-referendum bonds are described in the 
Appendix

• Without further action, PMA estimates that the District’s DSEB 
would be $140,000

10

WHAT IS A DEBT SERVICE EXTENSION BASE?



• In its current form, Senate Bill 318 (SB 318) will establish 
the DSEB equal to the non‐referendum debt service levy 
in tax year 2016 

• Under SB 318, the District may issue non‐referendum 
bonds not subject to its DSEB, if any, until February 29, 
2016

• After February 29, the annual levy for new non‐
referendum bonds, such as Health Life Safety, would be 
restricted by the District’s DSEB

SENATE BILL 318
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• NOTE: After February 29, 2016, a new bond levy greater 
than one year may not be extended for non‐referendum 
bonds, until taxes are extended for the 2016 levy (April 
or May 2017) which could limit the size of a 2016 
borrowing 

• After levy year 2017,  assuming SB 318 is not extended, 
school districts capped as a result of SB 318 will no 
longer be capped and the DSEB would no longer apply

SENATE BILL 318
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• Refund a portion of the debt service for the referendum
approved 2000 Bonds in levy year 2016

• Fill in the “hole” with a portion of the non‐referendum
life safety bonds

• This new payment plus what would be the current DSEB 
would be either $1.6 million or $2.2 million

• After February 29, 2016 and before the levy is extended 
for 2016 (April/May 2017), the District may be limited to 
the amount it may borrow in 2016

EXAMPLE PLAN TO INCREASE DSEB
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• If the District is notified the result of its QSCB application 
on February 10, 2016, issue the life safety bonds with a 
closing date prior to February 29, 2016

• If QSCBs are not announced on February 10, 2016, issue a 
life safety bond prior to February 29, 2016 to establish a 
levy in tax year 2016
– Provides proceeds for summer 2016 construction
– Increases the District's DSEB to either $1.6 million or $2.2 million

• Once QSCBs are announced consider issuing more life 
safety bonds subject to market conditions and outcome of 
Senate Bill 318 (or some other bill)

RECOMMENDATIONS AS OF JANUARY 21, 2016

SUBJECT TO CHANGE
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The information contained herein is solely intended to suggest/discuss potentially applicable financing applications and is not intended to be a specific 
buy/sell recommendation, nor is it an official confirmation of terms. Any terms discussed herein are preliminary until confirmed in a definitive written 
agreement.
The analysis or information presented herein is based upon hypothetical projections and/or past performance that have certain limitations. No representation 
is made that it is accurate or complete or that any results indicated will be achieved. In no way is past performance indicative of future results. Changes to 
any prices, levels, or assumptions contained herein may have a material impact on results. Any estimates or assumptions contained herein represent our 
best judgment as of the date indicated and are subject to change without notice. Examples are merely representative and are not meant to be all-inclusive.
The information set forth herein was gathered from sources which we believe, but do not guarantee, to be accurate. Neither the information, nor any options 
expressed, constitute a solicitation by us for purposes of sale or purchase of any securities or commodities. Investment/financing decisions by market 
participants should not be based on this information.
You should consider certain economic risks (and other legal, tax, and accounting consequences) prior to entering into any type of transaction with PMA 
Securities, Inc. or PMA Financial Network, Inc. It is imperative that any prospective client perform its own research and due diligence, independent of us or 
our affiliates, to determine suitability of the proposed transaction with respect to the aforementioned potential economic risks and legal, tax, and accounting 
consequences. Our analyses are not and do not purport to be appraisals of the assets, or business of the District or any other entity.  PMA makes no 
representations as to the actual value which may be received in connection with a transaction nor the legal, tax, or accounting effects of consummating a 
transaction. PMA cannot be relied upon to provide legal, tax, or accounting advice. You should seek out independent and qualified legal, tax, and accounting 
advice from outside sources. This information has been prepared for informational and educational purposes and does not constitute a solicitation to 
purchase or sell securities, which may be done only after client suitability is reviewed and determined. 
Securities, public finance and institutional brokerage services are offered through PMA Securities, Inc. PMA Securities, Inc. is a broker-dealer and municipal 
advisor registered with the SEC and MSRB, and is a member of FINRA and SIPC. Prudent Man Advisors, Inc., an SEC registered investment adviser, 
provides investment advisory services to local government investment pools. All other products and services are provided by PMA Financial Network, Inc. 
PMA Financial Network, Inc., PMA Securities, Inc. and Prudent Man Advisors (collectively “PMA") are under common ownership. Securities and public 
finance services offered through PMA Securities, Inc. are available in CA, CO, FL, GA, IL, IN, IA, KS, MI, MN, MO, NE, OH, OK, PA, SD, TX and WI. This 
document is not an offer of services available in any state other than those listed above, has been prepared for informational and educational purposes only 
and does not constitute a solicitation to purchase or sell securities, which may be done only after client suitability is reviewed and determined. All investments 
mentioned herein may have varying levels of risk, and may not be suitable for every investor. For more information, please visit us at www.pmanetwork.com. 
For institutional use only. 

© 2016  PMA Securities, Inc.
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Appendix A:
Overview of District Debt and

Non-Referendum Bonds
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EXISTING DEBT SERVICE
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General Obligation Debt Service

 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $8,869,998 
School Bonds, 

Series 2000 
CABs(1) 

 $1,899,994 
GO CABs 

School Bonds, 
Series 2002  Total  Rate Setting EAV 

 Growth 
Rate 

B&I Tax 
Rate 

 Est. 
Operating 

Rate 
Est. Total 
Tax Rate 

2010 2012 1,345,000$    110,000$       1,927,463$     179,904,662$       -2.16% 1.071
2011 2013 1,400,000      115,000         1,970,478       172,708,476        -4.00% 1.141
2012 2014 1,455,000      120,000         2,013,493       167,067,231        -3.27% 1.205
2013 2015 1,515,000      125,000         1,640,000       160,054,193        -4.20% 1.025
2014 2016 1,575,000      130,000         1,705,000       157,681,077        -1.48% 1.081 4.911 5.993
2015 2017 1,640,000      135,000         1,775,000       157,681,077        0.00% 1.126 4.911 6.037
2016 2018 1,705,000      140,000         1,845,000       159,257,888        1.00% 1.158 4.911 6.070
2017 2019 1,770,000      150,000         1,920,000       160,850,467        1.00% 1.194 4.911 6.105
2018 2020 1,840,000      155,000         1,995,000       162,458,971        1.00% 1.228 4.911 6.139
2019 2021 -                   2,075,000      2,075,000       164,083,561        1.00% 1.265 4.911 6.176
2020 2022 -                   270,000         270,000         165,724,397        1.00% 0.163 4.911 5.074
2021 2023 -                   -                    -                    167,381,641        1.00% 0.000 4.211 4.211
2022 2024 -                   -                    -                    169,055,457        1.00% 0.000 4.211 4.211
2023 2025 -                   -                    -                    170,746,012        1.00% 0.000 4.211 4.211
2024 2026 -                   -                    -                    172,453,472        1.00% 0.000 4.211 4.211
2025 2027 -                   -                    -                    174,178,006        1.00% 0.000
2026 2028 -                   -                    -                    175,919,786        1.00% 0.000
2027 2029 -                   -                    -                    177,678,984        1.00% 0.000
2028 2030 -                   -                    -                    179,455,774        1.00% 0.000
2029 2031 -                   -                    -                    181,250,332        1.00% 0.000

8,530,000$    3,055,000$     11,585,000$   
________
(1) Series 2000 bonds were authorized by referendum. 

Total DS From 
Current FY:
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LEGAL DEBT MARGIN

Levy Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Collection Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Fiscal Year Ending 6/30 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Direct Debt, Beginning of Period (1) 3,524,104$         2,944,937$           2,383,009$           1,838,649$         1,310,150$          798,385$             
   Principal Paydown, Series 2000 (2) (519,435)            (503,431)               (487,153)              (470,696)            (455,437)             -                         
   Principal Paydown, Series 2002 (2) (59,732)              (58,497)                (57,208)                (57,803)              (56,329)               (711,123)              
Direct Debt, End of Period (1) 2,944,937$         2,383,009$           1,838,649$           1,310,150$         798,385$            87,261$               

Equalized Assessed Valuation (4) 157,704,466$     157,704,466$        159,281,511$       160,874,326$     162,483,069$      164,107,900$       
Assumed EAV Increase 0.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Statutory Debt Limit @ 13.80% 21,763,216$       21,763,216$         21,980,848$         22,200,657$       22,422,664$        22,646,890$        
Direct Debt, End of Period as % of EAV 1.87% 1.51% 1.15% 0.81% 0.49% 0.05%
Statutory Debt Margin at End of Period (1) 18,818,279$       19,380,207$         20,142,200$         20,890,507$       21,624,279$        22,559,629$        
________
(1) Assumes that the principal due in the current year is paid or that the funds are set aside for payment. Does not include leases.
(2) Principal paid on December 1 of the fiscal year.
(3) Uses total EAV including the EAV located in TIF districts.



OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL
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 Levy 
Year 

 Fiscal 
Year 

 $8,869,998 
School Bonds, 

Series 2000 
CABs 

 $1,899,994 
GO CABs 

School Bonds, 
Series 2002  Total 

Ending Principal 
Balance 

 Cumulative 
Principal 

Retirement as 
Percent of Total 

2014 2016 519,435$        59,732$         579,167$        2,944,937$        16.43%
2015 2017 503,431         58,497          561,928         2,383,009         32.38%
2016 2018 487,153         57,208          544,361         1,838,649         47.83%
2017 2019 470,696         57,803          528,499         1,310,150         62.82%
2018 2020 455,437         56,329          511,765         798,385            77.35%
2019 2021 -                    711,123         711,123         87,261              97.52%
2020 2022 -                    87,261          87,261           -                       100.00%
2021 2023 -                    -                   -                    -                       
2022 2024 -                    -                   -                    -                       
2023 2025 -                    -                   -                    -                       
2024 2026 -                    -                   -                    -                       

2,436,151$     1,087,953$    3,524,104$     

Purpose: BD FD

Callable: N/A N/A

Total:




